



LARA EXPLORATION LTD.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Three Months Ended March 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

NOTICE TO READER

The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Lara Exploration Ltd. for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 have been prepared by management and approved by the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors of the Company. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's external auditors.

LARA EXPLORATION LTD.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,411,215	\$ 780,247
Receivables	18,346	16,623
Prepays and deposits	40,337	57,743
Total current assets	2,469,898	854,613
Non-current assets		
Restricted cash equivalents	57,500	57,500
Equipment	52,142	52,212
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 3)	173,034	194,672
Investment in associated companies and joint ventures (Note 5)	133,816	131,243
Long-term investments (Note 6)	75,783	114,648
Total non-current assets	492,275	550,275
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 2,962,173	\$ 1,404,888
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 9)	\$ 378,307	\$ 322,766
TOTAL LIABILITIES	378,307	322,766
EQUITY		
Share capital (Note 7)	26,433,900	24,371,350
Commitment to issue shares (Note 7)	31,561	72,164
Share-based payments reserve	9,194,039	9,194,039
Deficit	(33,075,634)	(32,555,431)
TOTAL EQUITY	2,583,866	1,082,122
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	\$ 2,962,173	\$ 1,404,888

Nature of operations and ability to continue as a going concern (Note 1)

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on May 27, 2019.

Approved by the Board of Directors

"Miles Thompson" , Director

"Christopher Jones" , Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

LARA EXPLORATION LTD.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three Months Ended March 31,	
	2019	2018
EXPLORATION EXPENDITURES (Note 4)	\$ 227,500	\$ 356,641
GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES		
Depreciation	173	173
Management fees	30,000	30,000
Office, rent and administrative services	82,233	91,230
Professional fees	27,439	11,890
Shareholder communication and investor relations	6,093	25,660
Share-based payments (Notes 7 and 8)	19,397	211,194
Transfer agent and regulatory fees	26,549	5,370
Travel	8,116	32,376
Total general and administrative expenses	200,000	407,893
	(427,500)	(764,534)
Equity loss on investment in associated companies and joint ventures (Note 5)	(11,442)	(35,158)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	(16,458)	25,496
Interest and other income	700	3,964
Loss on settlement of debt	(5,000)	-
Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets	(21,638)	-
Change in fair value of FVTPL investments (Note 6)	(38,865)	(239,153)
	(92,703)	(244,851)
Net loss for the period	\$ (520,203)	\$ (1,009,385)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)		
Change in fair value of AFS financial instruments (Note 6)	-	(353,579)
Comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (520,203)	\$ (1,362,964)
Loss per common share		
Earnings (loss) loss per common share – basic and diluted	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic and diluted	34,683,347	34,349,941

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

LARA EXPLORATION LTD.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three Months Ended March 31,	
	2019	2018
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net income (loss) for the period	\$ (520,203)	\$ (1,009,385)
Items not affecting cash:		
Depreciation	173	173
Depreciation included in exploration expenditures	3,651	3,875
Equity loss on investment in associated companies and joint ventures	11,442	35,158
Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	38,865	239,153
Loss on settlement of debt	5,000	-
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss	(11,661)	(18,739)
Share-based payments	19,397	211,194
Write-of of exploration and evaluation assets	21,638	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	(1,723)	(26,038)
Prepays and deposits	17,406	(87,493)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	105,541	16,301
	(310,474)	(635,801)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Short-term investments	-	551,616
Acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets	-	(4,962)
Investment in associated companies and joint ventures	(14,015)	(32,053)
Purchase of equipment	(3,754)	(4,003)
	(17,769)	510,598
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Shares issued for Private Placement	2,000,000	-
Share issuance costs	(52,450)	-
Exercise of options	-	20,000
	1,947,550	20,000
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	11,661	18,739
Change in cash and cash equivalents	1,630,968	(86,464)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	780,247	1,532,332
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 2,411,215	\$ 1,445,868
Supplementary cash flow information		
Interest received	\$ 249	\$ 3,964

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

LARA EXPLORATION LTD.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Number of shares	Share capital	Commitment to issue shares	Share-based payments reserve	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Deficit	Total
Balance as at December 31, 2018	34,450,940	\$ 24,371,350	\$ 72,164	\$ 9,194,039	\$ -	\$ (32,555,431)	\$ 1,082,122
Shares issued for Private Placement	4,000,000	2,000,000	-	-	-	-	2,000,000
Share issuance costs	-	(52,450)	-	-	-	-	(52,450)
Shares issued for debt	100,000	55,000	-	-	-	-	55,000
Share-based payments	83,334	60,000	(40,603)	-	-	-	19,397
Net income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(520,203)	(520,203)
Balance as at March 31, 2019	38,634,274	\$ 26,433,900	\$ 31,561	\$ 9,194,039	\$ -	\$ (33,075,634)	\$ 2,583,866
Balance as at December 31, 2017	34,287,608	\$ 24,283,887	\$ -	\$ 9,054,746	\$ 695,506	\$ (29,689,991)	\$ 4,344,148
Exercise of stock options	80,000	20,000	-	-	-	-	20,000
Reclassification of share-based payments reserve on exercise of stock options	-	7,464	-	(7,464)	-	-	-
Share-based payments	83,332	59,999	4,438	146,757	-	-	211,194
Change in fair value of AFS investments	-	-	-	-	(353,579)	-	(353,579)
Net income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(1,009,385)	(1,009,385)
Balance as at March 31, 2018	34,450,940	\$ 24,371,350	\$ 4,438	\$ 9,194,039	\$ 341,927	\$ (30,699,376)	\$ 3,212,378

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

LARA EXPLORATION LTD.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND ABILITY TO CONTINUE AS A GOING CONCERN

Lara Exploration Ltd. (the “Company” or “Lara”) was incorporated under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act on March 31, 2003. The Company’s principal business activities are the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties in South America, currently with exploration and evaluation properties in Brazil and Peru. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company as at and for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 are comprised of the Company and its subsidiaries. The Company’s common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol of “LRA”.

The Company is in the process of exploring its exploration and evaluation assets and has not yet determined whether they contain reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete their exploration and development, confirmation of the Company’s interest in the underlying claims and leases, ability to obtain the necessary permits to mine and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of these assets.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to meet its obligations and continue its operations for its next fiscal year. Realization values may be substantially different from the carrying values shown and these condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. The Company’s continuing operations and the ability of the Company to meet mineral property and other commitments are dependent upon the ability of the Company to continue to raise additional equity or debt financing and to seek joint venture partners. At the date of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the Company has not identified a known body of commercial grade mineral on any of its properties. The Company has not achieved profitable operations and has accumulated losses since inception. The Company may need to raise additional capital resources to fund its exploration programs and administrative expenses for the next twelve months.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Statement of Compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

Basis of Presentation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies and methods of application as the most recent audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018, except that they do not include all the information required for the annual audited financial statements. These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2018.

LARA EXPLORATION LTD.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

Basis of Consolidation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements comprise the accounts of the parent company, and its subsidiaries, after the elimination of all material intercompany balances and transactions.

New Accounting Policy

The Company adopted IFRS 16 - Leases effective January 1, 2019. This new standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. This new accounting policy did not have any effect on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

	December 31, 2018	Additions	Reductions	March 31, 2019
Brazil				
Azul Tin	\$ 21,638	\$ -	\$ (21,638)	\$ -
Damolândia	38,333	-	-	38,333
Peru				
Antamaray	28,229	-	-	28,229
Puituco	26,240	-	-	26,240
Buenos Aires	24,230	-	-	24,230
Rafa	31,628	-	-	31,628
Other	24,374	-	-	24,374
Total	\$ 194,672	\$ -	\$ (21,638)	\$ 173,034

Brazil

Curionópolis Copper-Gold Project

In October 2013 the Company signed an option agreement with Tessarema Resources Inc. ("Tessarema") whereby Tessarema can earn a 100% interest in the Curionópolis Copper Project. Tessarema can complete its acquisition of 100% of the project by making a final payment of US\$750,000 to Lara, and placing the project into commercial production at a minimum rate of 500 tonnes per day, thereafter paying a 2% net smelter return ("NSR") royalty to Lara. Tessarema was not able to reach commercial production on the property in 2017 by the contractual deadline. Subsequent to that deadline Lara and Tessarema agreed to revise the terms of the agreement. In June 2017, Lara completed the sale of the Curionópolis Copper Project to Tessarema and received \$983,250 (US\$750,000), a 5% carried interest in the project company, Mineracao Maravaia Ltda., and a 2% NSR royalty on the Maravaia project and the other mineral rights covered by the original Curionópolis Option Agreement with Tessarema. The Maravaia Mine did not reach commercial production by November 26, 2018, and Tessarema must make an additional US\$1,000,000 payment to Lara. However, Tessarema does not have enough working capital to make that payment. The agreement is being renegotiated and the outstanding payment may be paid from proceeds of production.

LARA EXPLORATION LTD.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

Planalto Copper Project

In February 2013 (amended in June 2016), the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Planalto Copper Project by paying US\$500,000 (US\$100,000 paid to date) in cash and a 2% NSR royalty. Lara has the right to acquire 50% of the NSR for US\$2,000,000. The original Planalto mineral licenses were cancelled by the National Department of Mineral Production (“DNPM”) based on perceived deficiencies in the application paperwork. These deficiencies were rectified and the licenses were reissued to Lara in June 2016. During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company made an option payment of \$29,672 (US\$25,000) which was capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets. In June 2018, the Company made a US\$50,000 option payment which was capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets. On October 30, 2018, Capstone Mining Corp. (“Capstone”) signed a letter of intent with Lara to option the Planalto Copper Project and made a payment of US\$150,000 (\$197,854) to Lara. The option payment was first applied against the capitalized value of the Planalto Copper Project in the amount of \$127,486 with the balance of \$70,368 being recorded as a recovery of exploration expenses.

On February 4, 2019, the Company announced that it had signed a Definitive Agreement (“the Agreement”) granting Capstone, an exclusive option to earn up to a 70% interest in the Company’s Planalto Copper Project (“the Project”). Under the terms of the Agreement, Capstone will pay Lara US\$200,000 following receipt of a drill permit for the Project and will then invest a minimum of US\$1.2 million within a year of signing the Agreement, to drill test extensions of the mineralization identified at the Homestead target and scout drill other targets on the property. Capstone can earn an initial 49% interest by investing US\$5 million by the third anniversary of the Agreement and can then elect to purchase an additional 2% interest in the Project by paying Lara US\$ 400,000 and committing to fund a Feasibility Study by the fifth anniversary, to reach a 61% interest. The third and final phase will comprise Capstone electing to finance, build and operate a commercial mining operation to the benefit of Lara 30% and Capstone 70%, with Lara repaying its pro-rata share of the financing out of cash flow. Lara will hold certain buy back rights to reacquire a majority interest in the Project should Capstone decide to discontinue investing.

Azul Tin Project

Lara’s option on the property expired unexercised in December 2018 and the Company has elected to relinquish the property back to the underlying owner and wrote off the capitalized costs of \$21,638.

LARA EXPLORATION LTD.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

Damolândia Nickel Project

In February 2016, the Company entered into an agreement with BCV Consultoria e Projetos Ltda. (“BCV”), to acquire the Damolândia Nickel Project in central Brazil. Lara has agreed to make staged cash payments totalling US\$580,000. BCV will also be entitled to a 1% NSR royalty on any production from the project, but Lara retains the right to purchase this royalty for a cash payment of US\$2,000,000. During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company made its first option payment in the amount of \$19,358 (US\$15,000) which was capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets. Lara made another US\$15,000 option payment in the first quarter of 2018, which was capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets. On January 23, 2018 the agreement was amended and Lara now has until February 16, 2020 to make the first of three US\$50,000 payments. Originally that payment was due in 2019. The other terms of the agreement remain as before the amendment.

Peru

Corina Gold Project

In July 2014, the Company signed a definitive agreement with Compañía Minera Ares S.A.C. (“Ares”), a subsidiary of London-listed Hochschild Mining plc. who operates mines nearby, granting an option to purchase its Corina Gold Project in southern Peru. Upon the signing of the agreement, Lara received US\$150,000. Under the proposed terms, Ares can acquire the Corina property from Lara for staged cash payments totalling US\$4,150,000, carrying out US\$2,000,000 in exploration and paying a 2% NSR royalty on any future production. In October 2016, Ares signed a community agreement in support of their application to conduct drilling on the property and made a cash payment of US\$150,000 to Lara. Ares has 36 months from the date of the community agreement, to complete the acquisition. Ares has been conducting surface fieldwork, as well as baseline environmental and archeological surveys for their drill permit application.

Strategic Alliances - Kiwanda Alliances

In October 2014, Lara and Kiwanda agreed to sell all the rights and options held under their Phosphate Alliance and Coal Alliance, to Bifox Limited (“Bifox”) formerly Phillips River Mining Limited. In November 2016, Bifox signed definitive option agreements with the underlying owners of the phosphate rock mine and processing facilities at Bahia Inglesa in northern Chile and has assumed control and management of the day to day operations. Bifox will seek to list its shares on the Australian Securities Exchange (“ASX”) in 2019, which will also mark the completion of the transaction with Lara for the sale of all its direct project rights under the Kiwanda alliances to Bifox in exchange for reimbursement of US\$570,000 of project expenses, issue to Lara of vendor shares in Bifox and a 2% production royalty.

LARA EXPLORATION LTD.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. EXPLORATION EXPENDITURES

During the three months ended March 31, 2019, the Company incurred the following exploration expenditures, which were expensed as incurred:

	Planalto Brazil	Damolandia Brazil	General and other Brazil	Antamaray Peru	Buenos Aires Peru	Puituco Peru	Rafa Peru	General and other Peru	Total
Administrative	\$ 20,242	\$ 6,813	\$ 15,480	\$ 1,747	\$ 881	\$ 314	\$ 2,992	\$ 11,494	\$ 59,963
Assays	4,647	-	5,607	-	-	-	-	-	10,254
Drilling	41,178	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	41,178
Field costs	10,802	-	5,512	-	-	-	-	466	16,780
Property maintenance	7,452	7,761	22,831	-	-	-	3,051	-	41,095
Salaries and consultants	2,732	15,969	18,418	-	-	2,887	-	14,215	54,221
Telecommunications	-	-	164	-	-	-	-	-	164
Travel and related costs	3,493	-	-	-	100	22	15	215	3,845
Total expenditures	90,546	30,543	68,012	1,747	981	3,223	6,058	26,930	227,500
Recoveries	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net expenditures	\$ 90,546	\$ 30,543	\$ 68,012	\$ 1,747	\$ 981	\$ 3,223	\$ 6,058	\$ 26,930	\$ 227,500

Expenditures incurred on general and other projects in Brazil are for activity where Lara does not hold title. Expenditures incurred on general and other projects in Peru include costs incurred on several minor properties all of which were nominal.

LARA EXPLORATION LTD.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. EXPLORATION EXPENDITURES (continued)

During the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Company incurred the following exploration expenditures, which were expensed as incurred:

	Curionópolis Brazil	General and other Brazil	General and other Peru	General and other Lara	Total
Administrative	\$ 2,562	\$ 44,797	\$ 4,322	\$ 3,077	\$ 54,758
Assays	-	22,339	289	-	22,628
Drilling	-	89,725	-	-	89,725
Field costs	-	24,924	2,179	-	27,103
Property maintenance	-	33,454	58	267	33,779
Salaries / consultants	14,018	65,388	19,202	17,780	116,388
Telecommunications	-	2,146	566	-	2,712
Travel	-	8,870	486	192	9,548
Total expenditures	16,580	291,643	27,102	21,316	356,641
Recoveries	-	-	-	-	-
Net expenditures	\$ 16,580	\$ 291,643	\$ 27,102	\$ 21,316	\$ 356,641

Expenditures incurred on general and other projects in Brazil are for activity where Lara does not hold title. Expenditures incurred on general and other projects in Peru include costs incurred on several minor properties all of which were nominal.

During the three months ended March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018, the Company did not receive any option payments.

LARA EXPLORATION LTD.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

5. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATED COMPANIES AND JOINT VENTURES

The Company has a 45% interest in Minas Dixon S.A. ("Minas"); a 50% interest in Andean Coal (BVI) Ltd. ("Andean Coal") and a 50% interest in Kiwanda Alliance (BVI) Inc. ("Kiwanda"). The continuity of investment in associated companies and joint ventures is as follows:

	Minas	Kiwanda	Andean Coal	Total
<u>Investment in associated company</u>				
Net investment at December 31, 2018	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 131,243	\$ 131,243
Additional investment (recovery) for the three months ended March 31, 2019	14,015	-	-	14,015
Share of net (loss) income	(7,473)	-	2,573	(4,900)
Previous losses recognized	(6,542)	-	-	(6,542)
Net investment at March 31, 2019	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 133,816	\$ 133,816

6. LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS

The Company has the following long-term investments in the common shares that trade on the Australia Securities Exchange ("ASX"). The common shares have been classified as FVTPL financial assets and are valued at their fair market value as at March 31, 2019.

	Fair value December 31, 2018	Change in fair value	Fair value March 31, 2019
<u>FVTPL investments</u>			
Valor Resources Limited	\$ 114,648	\$ (38,865)	\$ 75,783

7. EQUITY

Authorized

As at March 31, 2019, the authorized share capital of the Company was an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Share Issuances

Private Placement

In March 2019, the Company completed a private placement, raising \$2,000,000 by issuing 4,000,000 units at \$0.50 per unit. Each unit consisted of one common share and half of one non-transferable, common share purchase warrant. Each full warrant will entitle the holder to purchase an additional common share at \$0.70 for two years. If, after four months from closing, the closing price of the Company's shares on the TSX Venture Exchange is \$1.00 or greater for any period of 10 consecutive trading days, the Company may, by news release issued within five trading days thereof, accelerate the expiry of the warrants to the 21st trading day after such news release. The Company paid finder's fees in respect of subscriptions from investors introduced by a finder.

LARA EXPLORATION LTD.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. EQUITY (continued)

Bonus Shares

On March 22, 2019, the Company issued 83,334 bonus shares with a grant date value of \$60,000 to senior management.

Debt Settlement

In March 2019, the Company issued 100,000 common shares to the CEO & President and the Vice-President Corporate Development to settle consulting fees owed to them in the amount of \$50,000.

Stock Options

There were no changes to the number of stock options outstanding for the three months ended March 31, 2019.

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance as at December 31, 2018 and March 31, 2019	3,105,000	\$ 0.62

The following table summarizes the stock options outstanding and exercisable at March 31, 2019:

Date Granted	Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Number Outstanding	Number Exercisable
April 22, 2014	April 22, 2019	\$0.86	50,000	50,000
July 24, 2015	July 24, 2020	\$0.25	910,000	910,000
May 27, 2016	May 27, 2021	\$0.86	100,000	100,000
November 18, 2016	November 18, 2021	\$1.02	80,000	80,000
November 21, 2017	November 21, 2022	\$0.76	1,615,000	1,615,000
March 14, 2018	March 14, 2023	\$0.72	350,000	350,000
Total			3,105,000	3,105,000

In April 2019, 50,000 options with an exercise price of \$0.86 expired, unexercised. At March 31, 2019 the weighted average remaining life of the outstanding stock options was 2.87 years.

8. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in one reportable operating segment, being exploration and development of exploration and evaluation assets. Except for exploration and evaluation assets, equipment and exploration expenditures, substantially all of the Company's assets and expenditures are located and incurred in Canada. Exploration and evaluation assets are in Brazil and Peru, equipment is located mainly in Brazil and all the exploration expenditures are incurred in Brazil and Peru.

LARA EXPLORATION LTD.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

The aggregate value of transactions and outstanding balances relating to key management personnel are as follows:

	Three months ended	
	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Management fees	\$ 57,969	\$ 86,983
Share-based payments	19,397	211,192
	\$ 77,366	\$ 298,175

Amounts due to and from related parties as at March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 are as follows:

Related party assets and liabilities	Service or items	March 31 2019	December 31 2018
Amounts due to:			
Chief Executive Officer	Fees	\$ 85,000	\$ 80,000
Vice President, Corporate Development	Fees and expenses	26,059	33,600
Vice President, Exploration	Fees and expenses	106,101	93,683

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company classified its financial instruments as follows:

March 31, 2019	FVTPL	Amortized Cost	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ -	\$ 2,411,215	\$ 2,411,215
Restricted cash equivalents	-	57,500	57,500
Receivables	-	18,346	18,346
Long-term investments	75,783	-	75,783
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	(378,307)	(378,307)
	\$ 75,783	\$ 2,108,754	\$ 2,184,537

December 31, 2018	FVTPL	Amortized Cost	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ -	\$ 780,247	\$ 780,247
Restricted cash equivalents	-	57,500	57,500
Receivables	-	16,623	16,623
Long-term investments	114,864	-	114,648
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	(322,766)	(322,766)
	\$ 114,648	\$ 531,604	\$ 646,252

LARA EXPLORATION LTD.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**Fair Value**

Financial instruments measured at fair value on the consolidated statement of financial position are summarized into the following fair value hierarchy levels:

- a) Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- b) Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- c) Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The carrying value of receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximated their fair value due to the short-term nature of these instruments. Financial instruments measured at fair value on the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position are summarized in levels of fair value hierarchy as follows:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
March 31, 2019				
Long-term investments	\$ 75,783	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 75,783
December 31, 2018				
Long-term investments	\$ 114,648	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 114,648